replacement, building placement, and safe site circulation within Phase 1. 

2. To allow an adjustment in the area of CRZ disturbance for the forty (40) inch 

DBH specimen tree (Tree No. 7), which has a CRZ radius of fifty (50) feet 

and, based on a strict interpretation of the UDO, a total CRZ area of 

approximately seven thousand eight hundred fifty-four (7,854) square feet. 

Currently, three thousand three hundred forty-five (3,345) square feet of the 

CRZ are impacted by existing improvements, as shown on Attachment C. To 

accommodate the proposed plan of development, approval is requested to 

allow disturbance of up to three thousand one hundred seventy (3,170) 

square feet of the CRZ. 

3. To allow an adjustment in the area of CRZ disturbance for the thirty-five (35) 

inch DBH specimen live oak tree (Tree No. 27), which has a CRZ radius of 

forty-three and three-quarters (43.75) feet and, based on a strict 

interpretation of the UDO, a total CRZ area of approximately six thousand 

thirteen (6,013) square feet. Currently, one thousand three hundred sixty-two 

(1,362) square feet of the CRZ are impacted by existing improvements, as 

shown on Attachment C. To accommodate the proposed plan of development, 

approval is requested to allow disturbance of up to three thousand nine 

hundred fifty-three (3,953) square feet of the CRZ. 

This variance request is necessary to accommodate the removal of existing site 

features and facilitate construction. While Phase 1 requires removal of six (6) 

specimen trees and preservation of two (2) specimen live oaks with managed CRZ

[...]

Please consider the following supplemental and revised requests: 

1. To allow an adjustment in the area of CRZ disturbance for the sixty (60) inch DBH 

specimen tree (Tree No. 3), which has a CRZ radius of seventy-five (75) feet and, 

based on a strict interpretation of the UDO, a total CRZ area of seventeen thousand 

six hundred and seventy-one (17,671) square feet. Currently, nine thousand three 

hundred fifteen (9,315) square feet of the CRZ are impacted by existing 

improvements, as shown on Attachment C. The applicant requests variance relief to 

allow disturbance of up to eleven thousand three hundred forty-three (11,343) 

square feet of the CRZ, as shown on the attached. 

2. To allow an adjustment in the area of CRZ disturbance for the thirty-nine (39) inch 

DBH specimen tree (Tree No. 5), which has a CRZ radius of forty-eight and three-

quarters (48.75) feet and, based on a strict interpretation of the UDO, a total CRZ 

area of approximately seven thousand four hundred sixty-six (7,466) square feet. 

Currently, four thousand ninety-seven (4,097) square feet of the CRZ are impacted 

by existing improvements, as shown on Attachment C. To accommodate the 

proposed plan of development, approval is requested to allow disturbance of up to 

four thousand two hundred seven (4,207) square feet of the CRZ as shown on the 

attached. 

3. Modify the proposed impacts to the CRZs of Tree No. 7 and Tree No. 27 to reflect 

adapted disturbance areas.  

• For Tree No. 7, the proposed CRZ impact is revised from three thousand one 

hundred seventy (3,170) square feet to three thousand five hundred fifty six 

(3,556) square feet. The adapted design also moves the closed proximity of 

disturbed area of the CRZ further away from the tree. 

• For Tree No. 27, the proposed CRZ impact is reduced from three thousand 

nine hundred fifty-three (3,953) square feet to three thousand three hundred 

eighteen (3,318) square feet. The adapted design also moves the closed 

proximity of disturbed area of the CRZ further away from the tree. 

Except as otherwise explicitly altered pursuant to this Supplement, the Application shall 

continue in full force and effect.